consideration expected to be received in exchange for such products or services.

The table below summarises the impact, net of taxes, of the adoption of IFRS 15 on retained

earnings and non-controlling interests as at 1 March 2018.

(In thousands of Euros)
Impact of the adoption of IFRS 15 at

 01 March 2018

Notes

Group

shareholders’

equity

Minority

shareholders' equity

Profit/(loss) carried forward

   Incremental costs for procuring the contract 1 3,831 0

Rights not exercised by the customer  2 207 0

Effect at 1 March 2018   4,038 0

The table below summarises the effects of the application of IRFS 15 on the individual items

involved in the statement of financial position as at 31 August 2018 and the statement of

profit/(loss) and other components of comprehensive income for the Group for the six-month

period ended 31 August 2018.

Effects on the consolidated statement of financial position

(Amounts in thousands of Euros)

Notes
 31 August 2018

As reported
 Adjustments   Reclassifications

 31 August 2018 Balances

without considering the

effect of the application of

IFRS 15

Plant, machinery, equipment and other assets

   80,311   -   -   80,311

Goodwill

   176,083   -   -   176,083

Intangible assets with a definite useful life

   26,267   -   -   26,267

Deferred tax assets

   28,529   -   -   28,529

 45

Other non-current assets

   2,435   -   -   2,435

Total non-current assets

   313,625   -   -   313,625

Inventories 3   320,799   -   (356)   320,443

Trade receivables

   57,149   -   -   57,149

Current tax assets 1-2   4,396   47   -   4,443

Other current assets 1   21,734  (5,338)   -   16,396

Cash and cash equivalents

   23,125   -   -   23,125

Total current assets

   427,203  (5,291) (356)   421,556

Total assets

   740,828  (5,291) (356)   735,181

Share capital

   4,000   -   -   4,000

Reserves

   28,743   -   -   28,743

Profit/(loss) carried forward 1-2   23,220  (4,208)   -   19,012

Profit/(Loss) of third parties

   -   -   -   -

Total shareholders’ equity

   55,963  (4,208)   -   51,755

Financial liabilities

   35,817   -   -   35,817

Employee benefits

   10,970   -   -   10,970

Other financial liabilities

   10,311   -   -   10,311

Provisions

   6,810   -   -   6,810

Deferred tax liabilities 1   3,797  (1,304)   -   2,493

Other non-current liabilities

   1,438   -   -   1,438

Total non-current liabilities

   69,143  (1,304)   -   67,839

Financial liabilities

   26,183   -   -   26,183

Other financial liabilities

   6,125   -   -   6,125

Trade payables

   415,246   -   -   415,246

Provisions 3   2,596   -   67   2,663

Other current liabilities 2-3   165,572   221  (423)   165,370

Total current liabilities

   615,722   221  (356)   615,587

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity

   740,828  (5,291) (356)   735,181

Effects on the consolidated income statement

(Amounts in thousands of Euros)

Notes

 31 August

2018

As reported

 Adjustments

Reclassifications

 31 August 2018

Balances without

considering the effect

of the application of

IFRS 15

Revenue
1-2-
3-4 908,540 14 (1,272) 907,282

Other income 4 1,265 -- 188 1,453

TOTAL REVENUE AND INCOME   909,805 14 (1,084) 908,735

Purchases of materials and external services 5 (824,655) -- 1,219 (823,436)

Personnel costs 1 (81,266) 24 -- (81,242)

Changes in inventory 3 7,051 -- (135) 6,916

Other operating costs and expenses

(2,675) -- -- (2,675)

GROSS OPERATING PROFIT   8,260 38 -- 8,298

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment

(12,645) -- -- (12,645)

OPERATING PROFIT   (4,385) 38 -- (4,347)

Financial income

1,571 -- -- 1,571

 46

Financial expenses

(2,271) -- -- (2,271)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX   (5,085) 38 -- (5,047)

Income taxes 1-2 (119) 132 -- 13

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD   (5,204) 170 -- (5,034)

Profit/(loss) for the period of the Group   (5,204) 170 -- (5,034)

Profit/(loss) for the period of third parties   - - - -

More information about the significant changes and their impact is given below.

1. Incremental costs for procuring the extended warranty contract

Following the clarifications introduced by the principle, the Group modified the accounting of

costs for the conclusion of contracts for the sale of extended warranty services. The adoption

of the principle had an impact on the timing of the recognition of certain costs with the costs

for procuring the contract which can qualified as contract costs represented by the bonuses